

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

EISAI INC.,	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 1:14-CV-01346-RCL
	)	
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG	)	
ADMINISTRATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**EISAI INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
A.    FIVE-YEAR MARKET EXCLUSIVITY FOR NEW CHEMICAL ENTITIES .....	2
1.    The Hatch-Waxman Act .....	2
2.    The “Trigger Date” For Five-Year Market Exclusivity.....	3
B.    CSA SCHEDULING OF FDA-APPROVED DRUGS .....	4
C.    FDA SHORTENS THE MARKET EXCLUSIVITY PERIODS OF EISAI’S NEW CHEMICAL ENTITIES.....	5
1.    BELVIQ® .....	5
2.    FYCOMPA® .....	6
D.    FDA DENIES EISAI’S CITIZEN PETITION.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I.    FDA VIOLATED THE APA BY TRIGGERING BELVIQ® AND FYCOMPA®’S FIVE-YEAR MARKET EXCLUSIVITY PERIODS BEFORE THE PRODUCTS COULD BE LEGALLY MARKETED.....	10
A.    FDA Violated Its Own Regulation Governing the Five-Year Market Exclusivity Trigger Date.....	10
B.    FDA Departed from Past Agency Practice .....	13
C.    FDA Provided No Justifiable Basis for Determining that BELVIQ® and FYCOMPA® Do Not Qualify for the 21 C.F.R. § 314.108(a) “Exception”.....	15
II.   FDA VIOLATED THE APA BY TREATING BELVIQ® AND FYCOMPA® DIFFERENTLY THAN OTHER NCES AND SIMILARLY SITUATED PRODUCTS.....	17

A. Disparate Treatment of NCEs that Do Not Require CSA Scheduling.....17

B. Disparate Treatment of NCEs that Require CSA Scheduling .....18

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Actavis Elizabeth LLC v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 625 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Battle v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 393 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	17
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Fuller v. Winter</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2008).....	13
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008).....	15
<i>Indep. Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. Babbitt</i> , 92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Int’l Swaps &amp; Derivatives Ass’n v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9
<i>Mine Reclamation Corp. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 30 F.3d 1519 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>PREVOR v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....	15, 17
<i>Purepac Pharm. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 354 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Ranbaxy Labs. Ltd. v. Leavitt</i> , 469 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12

*Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....12

*Tummino v. Hamburg*,  
No. 12-CV-763 (ERK/VVP) (E.D.N.Y. May 1, 2013).....19

**STATUTES:**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....9  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....9  
 21 U.S.C. § 331(a) .....11  
 21 U.S.C. § 331(k) .....11  
 21 U.S.C. § 352.....11, 14  
 21 U.S.C. § 355(a) .....3, 11  
 21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E).....2, 3  
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F) .....2, 3  
 21 U.S.C. § 811.....4

**RULE:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....9

**REGULATIONS:**

21 C.F.R. § 10.45(d) .....9  
 21 C.F.R. pt. 201 .....11  
 21 C.F.R. § 201.57(a)(2)..... *passim*  
 21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(10)(i) ..... *passim*  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.50 .....5  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(v)(C)..... *passim*  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.101(d) .....5  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.105(a).....11  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.108(a)..... *passim*

21 C.F.R. § 1302.04.....	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. pt. 1308.....	4
21 C.F.R. § 1308.45.....	4
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
54 Fed. Reg. 28,872 (July 10, 1989).....	3, 12
62 Fed. Reg. 36,558 (July 8, 1997).....	5
77 Fed. Reg. 75,075 (Dec. 19, 2012).....	6
78 Fed. Reg. 26,701 (May 8, 2013).....	6
78 Fed. Reg. 62,500 (Oct. 22, 2013).....	7
78 Fed. Reg. 72,013 (Dec. 2, 2013).....	8
79 Fed. Reg. 51,243 (Aug. 28, 2014).....	19
